

No. 11-182

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE GREATER HOUSTON  
PARTNERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALBERTO P. CARDENAS, JR.  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
1001 Fannin Street  
Suite 2500  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 758-2222

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC A. WHITE  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
*jelwood@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	III
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. Arizona S.B. 1070 Unconstitutionally Inhibits The Uniform Enforcement Of Federal Immigration Law.....	7
A. Principles Of Federalism Do Not Support S.B. 1070.....	7
1. Federal Regulation Of Immigration Is Longstanding, Comprehensive, And Pervasive.....	9
2. S.B. 1070 Is Inconsistent With Princi- ples Of Federalism.....	13
B. S.B. 1070 Regulates Immigration.....	16
C. Congress Did Not Authorize S.B. 1070 .....	19
1. Section 287(g)(10) Is Not A Savings Clause.....	20
2. Arizona’s Law Does Not Represent Either Communication Or Cooperation With The Attorney General, And Thus Does Not Fall Within The Ambit Of Section 287(g)(10) .....	23
II. Arizona S.B. 1070 Will “Discourage And Deter” Lawfully Present Aliens And Even Citizens, Harming The State’s Economy.....	27

II

<b>Table of Contents—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page</b>
A. Arizona’s Law Will Foreseeably Cause The Arrest And Detention Of Lawful Aliens And Citizens .....	28
B. Arizona’s Law Will “Discourage And Deter” Citizens and Lawfully Present Aliens From Residing In Arizona, Having Significant Economic Effects .....	32
Conclusion.....	37

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396, 425 (2003).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 379 (2000).....	25
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5 v. Tucker</i> , 868 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Freightliner Corp v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	20
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	17
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875).....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	28
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	26

IV

<b>Cases—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dahl</i> , No. 26061, 2012 WL 314010 (S.D. Feb. 1, 2012).....	29
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	15
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	17, 26
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 443 F. App’x 411 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 11-14532-CC (11th Cir. Mar. 8, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	26
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3, 8

V

<b>Cases—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....	27

**Statutes and Regulations:**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) (2010) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	24
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	9
Alien Act, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 570 (June 25, 1798).....	10
Antideficiency Act , 31 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	20, 21, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051 note.....	5, 13, 28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B) .....	19, 28, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(H).....	25, 27, 30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-105(27).....	18, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509 .....	23, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(F) .....	18, 30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(C) .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883 .....	29
Ariz. S.B. 1070 § 1.....	3, 4, 36
Att’y Gen. Order No. 3888, 5 Fed. Reg. 2454 (July 3, 1940) .....	11
Cal. Labor Code Ann. § 2805(a) .....	17-18

VI

<b>Statutes and Regulations—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1551-1574 (2006)) .....	10
Immigration Act of 1891, ch. 551, § 7, 26 Stat. 1084 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1551-1574 (2006)) .....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)) .....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965) .....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (2006) .....	4, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	12, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) .....	12, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e), 1306(a) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	5, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1).....	12, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)-(9) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	12

## VII

<b>Statutes and Regulations—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Page Act, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875) .....	10
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .....	11
Reorg. Plan V (May 22, 1940), 3 C.F.R., 1940 Supp., ch. IV.....	11

### **Other Authorities:**

Aguilar, Julián, <i>A Divide on the Payoff of Legalizaing Immigrants</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 29, 2012 .....	2
Albo, Adolfo & Diaz, Juan Luis Ordaz, <i>La Migración en Arizona y los efectos de la Nueva Ley “SB-1070”</i> 6 (BBVA Research, Documento de Trabajo No. 11/16, May 2011).....	5
Arizona Fact Sheet .....	30
Assoc. Press, <i>Japanese Honda employee ticketed under new immigration law</i> , al.com, Nov. 30, 2011 .....	31
Balanoff, Tom, <i>Immigration reform crucial to recovery</i> , Chi. Sun-Times 15, Dec. 24, 2009.....	2
Barron, Alicia E., <i>Truck driver forced to show birth certificate claims racial-profiling</i> , 3TV News, Apr. 21, 2010.....	31
Berger, Judson, <i>Arizona Boycotts Could Hit Hispanic Hospitality Workers</i> , Fox News, May 21, 2010.....	34
Carroll, Susan, <i>Geraldo Rivera Speaks in Houston</i> , Houston Chron., June 30, 2009.....	2



## VIII

<b>Other Authorities—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Comprehensive Information On Hispanics In Arizona</i> , AZ Business Magazine, Nov. 1, 2009.....	35
Cox, Adam B. & Rodríguez, Cristina M., <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....	12
Currie, David P., <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> 89 (1997).....	4, 9
Currie, David P., <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians 1801-1829</i> 5 (2001).....	9-10
Exec. Order No. 6166 (June 10, 1933) .....	22
Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion, Memorandum from Doris Meissner, INS Comm’r, to Reg’l Dirs., Dist. Dirs., Chief Patrol Agents, and Reg’l & Dist. Counsel of INS (Nov. 17, 2000) .....	24
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	4, 6, 15
Flannery, Mike, <i>More Illegal Immigrants in Illinois than Arizona</i> , Fox Chicago News, July 29, 2010 .....	31
Gomez, Alan, <i>Hispanics flee Arizona ahead of immigration law</i> , USA Today, June 9, 2010 ..	33, 35
González, Ana Cristina, <i>A mayor corrupción fronteriza, prolifera el narcotráfico en Texas</i> , La Presna San Antonio, Jan. 15, 2012.....	16

## IX

<b>Other Authorities—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gorman, Anna, <i>Arizona immigration law an unpleasant reminder of Chandler’s past</i> , L.A. Times, June 6, 2010.....	32
Greater Houston Partnership, <i>Partnership President to Testify Before House Subcommittee on Immigration – Sept. 30, 2010</i> .....	2
Hansen, Ronald J., <i>A detailed look at state’s growth</i> , Ariz. Republic, Mar. 11, 2011 .....	34
Haq, Husna, <i>Hispanics abandon Arizona, fleeing economy, immigration law</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor, June 10, 2010.....	<i>passim</i>
Jankowski, Patrick, <i>Potential Tax Revenues from Unauthorized Workers in Houston’s Economy</i> (Jan. 2012).....	2
Jervis, Rick & Gomez, Alan, <i>Fear in Ala. towns over tough immigration law</i> , USA Today, Oct. 19, 2011 .....	33, 36
Khimm, Suzy, <i>How much did illegal immigrants contribute to Texas’s economic boom?</i> Wash. Post. Wonkblog, Aug. 19, 2011, 2:43 PM ET.....	1
<i>Market Will Follow Rise in Hispanic Business Ownership</i> , AD Biz (Cooley Adv. & Pub. Relations, Phoenix, Ariz.), winter 2008 .....	34
Mendoza, Martha, <i>Tab for border security: \$90 billion in 10 years. Anti-terror efforts now aiming at drugs, illegal immigration</i> , Houston Chron., June 26, 2011.....	16

<b>Other Authorities—Cont.:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Morales, D.A., <i>German Mercedes-Benz executive arrested in Alabama under new immigration law</i> , TucsonCitizen.com, Nov. 19, 2011 .....	31
News Release, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Reports Hispanic-Owned Businesses Increase at More Than Double the National Rate</i> (Sept. 21, 2010).....	34-35
O'Toole, Molly, <i>Arizona State Senator Russell Pearce Discusses Illegal Immigration, SB 1070, and Elections</i> , Latin America News Dispatch, Sept. 9, 2010 .....	13
Oxford Eng. Dictionary (2d ed. 1992) .....	26
The Perryman Group, <i>An Essential Resource: An Analysis of the Economic Impact of Undocumented Workers on Business Activity in the US with Estimated Effects by State and by Industry</i> (April 2008).....	1, 2
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>Hispanics and Arizona's New Immigration Law</i> (Pew Research Ctr., Wash. D.C.), Apr. 29, 2010 .....	32, 34
Preston, Julia, <i>Immigration Crackdown Also Snares Americans</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 14, 2011 .....	31
U.S. Census Bureau, State Rankings—Statistical Abstract of the United States, <i>Resident Population—July 2009</i> .....	33
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1954) .....	25
